

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES )  
UNION OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, ) C.A. No. 06C-08-67-JRS  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
CARL C. DANBERG, )  
in his official capacity as the )  
COMMISSIONER OF THE )  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF )  
CORRECTION, )  
 )  
Defendant, )  
 )  
and, )  
 )  
CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL )  
SERVICES, INC., )  
 )  
Intervenor. )

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF DELAWARE IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT CARL  
DANBERG’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
INTERVENOR CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.’S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS**

Julia M. Graff  
ACLU of Delaware  
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 309  
Wilmington, DE 19801

Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
Jennifer Soble  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009

April 30, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. DOC Has Failed to Establish That the Requested Records Pertain to “Pending or Potential Litigation” Under 29 Del. C. § 10002(g)(9). ..... 2

    A. ACLU Has Never Represented Terri Lee Meyer in Relation to Any Claim of Inadequate Medical Care, and it Is Not Likely or Reasonably Foreseeable That ACLU Will Do So in the Future. .... 4

        1. DOC has misrepresented the facts concerning ACLU’s representation of Ms. Meyer and the nature of Ms. Meyer’s claims. .... 4

        2. The Meyer litigation cannot justify DOC’s withholding of the requested documents under either prong of the “pending or potential litigation” exemption. .... 6

    B. Form Letters Sent to DOC Inmates Who Contact ACLU about Inadequate Medical Care Do Not Establish That Litigation of Such Claims Is Imminent, Where ACLU Has Not Been Retained by a Client to Investigate or Pursue Such Claims and Has Not Expressed an Intent to Sue. .... 8

    C. The Potential Litigation Exemption Does Not Apply Where There is Only a Possibility of Future Litigation. .... 10

II. CMS Has Failed to Establish That the Requested Records are Exempt From Disclosure Under 29 Del. C. § 10002(g)(2). ..... 12

    A. The Requested Records Are Derived From Publicly Available Sources and Do Not Differ in Substance Among Correctional Healthcare Providers. .... 13

    B. The Requested Records Are Not “Trade Secrets” Within the Meaning of FOIA. .... 15

    C. The Requested Records Are Not “Confidential” Under FOIA. .... 17

        1. CMS has presented no evidence to show that release of the requested documents would cause it competitive harm. .... 18

2. CMS has not shown that the requested records contain information  
unknown and unavailable to its competitors. . . . . 19

3. CMS has failed to protect the confidentiality of the requested  
materials. . . . . 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Board of Education of Town of Ridgefield v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 585 A.2d 82 (Conn. 1991) .....	8
<i>Benchmark Capital Partners v. Vague</i> , No. 19719-NC, 2002 WL 31057462 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2002) .....	9
<i>CNA Finance Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Cassell v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 2006 WL 794881 (E.D. Ark. March 27, 2006) .....	23
<i>Center for Automobile Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	23
<i>Changzhou Laoson Group v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection Bureau</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	23
<i>Chemical Industrial Council of Delaware, Inc. v. State Coastal Zone Industrial</i> , No. 1216-K, 1994 WL 274295 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1994) .....	2
<i>Claxton Enterprise v. Evans County Board of Commissioners</i> , 549 S.E.2d 830 (Ga. App. 2001) .....	3, 8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Department of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	21
<i>Delta Ltd. v. Customs &amp; Border Protection Bureau</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Dynalelectron Corp. v. Department of Air Force</i> , 1984 WL 3289 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 1984) .....	16
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Greenberg v. FDA</i> , 803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	19

<i>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Commission</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995) .....	2
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Lion Raisins v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Mell v. New Castle County</i> , 835 A.2d 141 (Del. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	1, 6
<i>Office of the Public Defender v. Del. State Police</i> , No. 01C-09-208, 2003 WL 1769758 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2003) .....	9
<i>Pacific Sky Supply, Inc. v. Department of Air Force</i> , No. 86-2044, 1987 WL 18214 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 1987) .....	17
<i>Prince George’s County v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 815 A.2d 859 (Md. App. 2003) .....	16
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	16, 18
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. National Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 526 N.E.2d 786 (Ohio 1998) .....	21
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 236 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Auchter</i> , 763 F.2d 728 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 574 F. Supp. 86 (D. Del. 1983) .....	17

<i>West v. Nichols</i> , 2006 WL 2255706 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2006) .....	23
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	20

**STATUTES**

29 Del. C. §§ 10001-05 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....	12, 16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> , 02-IB12 (May 21, 2002) .....	10
<i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> , 02- IB30 (Dec. 2, 2002) .....	3
<i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> , 03- IB21 (Oct. 6, 2003) .....	6, 11
<i>Del. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> , 04- IB20 (Nov. 16, 2004) .....	9
Del. R. Prof. Resp. 1.18(b) .....	10
